

Temp. Lt. C. G. Webb relinquishes the actg. rank of Capt. on ceasing to hold an appt. on the permanent establt. 16 June 1917.

Temp. Lt. W. Cowper (Bord. R.) to be actg. Capt. while comdg. a Co. 24 Oct. 1917.

Temp. 2nd Lt. (actg. Lt.) J. I. W. Stone to be temp. Lt. 1 July 1917. (Since apptd. actg. Capt.).

The grant of actg. rank of Lt. to temp. 2nd Lt. J. C. Black, notified in Gazette 1 Dec. 1916, page 11737, was inserted in error, and the entry is expunged.

*Infantry Battalions.*

Temp. Lt.-Col. J. A. Innes, D.S.O. (Maj., Suss. Yeo., T.F.), relinquishes his temp. rank on vacating the comd. of a Bn. 26 Nov. 1917.

Maj. (Bt. Lt.-Col.) E. M. Woulfe-Flanagan, D.S.O. (E. Surr. R.), to comd. a Bn., and to be temp. Lt.-Col. 26 Nov. 1917.

*Labour Corps.*

The undermentioned temp. Lts. to be actg. Capts. while comdg. Cos.:—

J. Sharp. 19 Oct. 1917.

G. P. L. Pemberton (A.S.C.). 30 Oct. 1917.

2nd Lt. J. R. Weeks from R. Def. Corps, T.F., to be temp. 2nd Lt. 29 Nov. 1917, but with seniority 29 May 1915.

Eustace Barron to be temp. 2nd Lt. 30 Nov. 1917.

*General List.*

Temp. Maj. R. H. T. Jobson, from North'd Fus., to be temp. Maj. 1 Oct. 1917.

Temp. Capt. F. T. Fletcher to be actg. Maj., with pay and allces. of Capt. 5 Nov. 1915.

Temp. Capt. G. Johnson, from R. Berks. R., to be temp. Capt. 15 Dec. 1917, with seniority 1 Jan. 1916.

Capt. H. D'A. M. Cooke (Res. of Off.), from Midd'x R., to be Capt. 15 Dec. 1917, retaining present seniority.

Temp. Lt. J. E. T. Kelly, from R. Fus., to be temp. Lt. on appt. as Adjt. and Qr.-Mr. 14 May 1917.

Temp. Capt. H. J. Underwood, from Trg. Res., to be temp. 2nd Lt. on appt. as probr. to Ind. Army. 9 Mar. 1917.

Temp. Lt. D. Donald, from a Serv. Bn., High. L.I., to be temp. Lt. 1 Sept. 1917.

Temp. 2nd Lt. J. M. P. Williams, from R.W. Fus., to be temp. 2nd Lt. 14 Sept. 1917, with seniority 5 Aug. 1916.

Temp. 2nd Lt. (actg. Capt.) W. L. Hay, from Sco. Rif., to be temp. 2nd Lt., and to retain actg. rank. 29 Apr. 1917.

*Overseas Contingents.*

*Br. W.I.R.*

2nd Lt. (since promtd. temp. Lt.) R. P. Gallwey (Jamaica Contg.) to be temp. 2nd Lt. 6 Mar. 1916. (Substituted for Gazette notification. 28 June 1916 incorrectly describing name as R. F. Gallway.)

War Office,

14th December, 1917.

REGULAR FORCES.

OVERSEA CONTINGENTS.

CANADA.

*Can. Art.*

Temp. Lt. F. C. Higgins is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 18 June 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 4 Dec. 1917, page 12671, incorrectly specifying date as 20 Sept. 1917.)

*Quebec Regt.*

Temp. Lt. N. R. Murphy is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 14 Aug. 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 3 Nov. 1917, page 11426, incorrectly specifying date as 3 Oct. 1917.)

Temp. Lt. R. H. Le Lievre is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 6 Apr. 1917.

*Eastern Ontario Regt.*

Temp. Lt. G. D. Gillie, M.C., is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 30 July 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 5 Nov. 1917, page 11444, incorrectly specifying date as 24 Sept. 1917.)

*Western Ontario Regt.*

Temp. Lt. A. Sattin is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 14 Aug. 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 18 Oct. 1917, page 10692, incorrectly specifying date as 18 Sept. 1917.)

*Manitoba Regt.*

Temp. Lt. F. G. Mathers is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 19 Mar. 1917.

Temp. Lt. E. Alder is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 28 Apr. 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 3 Nov. 1917, page 11426, incorrectly specifying date as 26 Sept. 1917.)

Temp. Lt. W. H. Kilby is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 18 July 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 18 Oct. 1917, page 10692, incorrectly specifying date as 20 Sept. 1917.)

*Alberta Regt.*

Temp. Capt. J. A. Revill is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 7 Aug. 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 18 Oct. 1917, page 10691, incorrectly specifying date as 6 Sept. 1917.)

*British Columbia Regt.*

Temp. Lt. C. N. Milligan is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 14 Apr. 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 28 Nov. 1917, page 12467, incorrectly specifying date as 11 Oct. 1917.)

Temp. Lt. W. E. Dexter is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 4 July 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 18 Oct. 1917, page 10692, incorrectly specifying date as 20 Sept. 1917.)

Temp. Lt. H. D'A. McGrath is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 14 Aug. 1917.

Temp. Lt. O. A. Rowan is secd. for duty with the R.F.C. 23 Sept. 1917. (Substituted for Gaz. notification 4 Dec. 1917, page 12671, incorrectly specifying date as 9 Oct. 1917.)

*Can. Art.*

Temp. Lt. A. St. C. Ryley to be Adjt. 23 June 1917.